

In the Supreme Court of the United States



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL., JOSHUA HARMAN,

Petitioner,

—v—

TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC. &
TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS LLC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS A. GRAVANTE, JR.
KAREN DYER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 7TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10022

SAMUEL BAXTER
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
104 EAST HOUSTON STREET, SUITE 300
MARSHALL, TX 75670

WYATT DURRETTE
DURRETTE, ARKEMA, GERSON & GILL PC
BANK OF AMERICA CENTER, 16TH FLOOR
1111 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VA 23219

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TERESA MONROE
JEFFREY S. SHELLY
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
30 SOUTH PEARL STREET,
11TH FLOOR
ALBANY, NY 12207
(518) 434-0600
GCARPINELLO@BSFLLP.COM

T. JOHN WARD
WARD & SMITH LAW FIRM
P.O. BOX 1231
LONGVIEW, TX 75606

FEBRUARY 12, 2018

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PETITION	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO MATERIALITY DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE FCA, THE STANDARD SET OUT IN <i>ESCOBAR</i> , OR WITH THE PUBLISHED DECISIONS OF THREE OTHER CIRCUITS	12
A. If Congress Had Intended That Federal Agencies Be Given the Power to Derail False Claims Act Cases, Congress Would Have Written That Power into the FCA..	12
B. <i>Escobar</i> Identifies a Government Pay- ment Decision as “Evidence” of Mate- riality, but the Fifth Circuit Treats the Payment Decision as Determinative.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>ESCOBAR</i> ’S FOCUS ON THE ‘RECIPIENT’ OF THE MISREPRESENTATION AND THE ACTUAL ‘GOVERNMENT’S PAYMENT DECISION’ THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN A MATERIALITY ANALYSIS.....	23
A. Other Courts Have Recognized the Materiality of State Rules and Regulations, and State Payment Decisions	26
III. <i>ESCOBAR</i> ’S MATERIALITY STANDARD WAS NOT INTENDED TO APPLY TO EXPRESS CERTIFICATION CASES.....	29
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT, RECURRING, AND WARRANT THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (September 29, 2017).....	1a
Judgment of the Fifth Circuit (September 29, 2017).....	52a
Order of the District Court (August 3, 2015)	53a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Final Judgment of the District Court (June 9, 2015)	55a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court (June 9, 2015)	58a
Order of the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (November 14, 2017)	110a
Relevant Statutory Provisions	112a
Deposition Testimony of Nicholas Artimovich of the FHWA, Entered into Jury Trial, Trial Transcript (October 14, 2014)	129a
Trial Testimony of Gregg Mitchell, President of Trinity Highway Products (October 16, 2014)	131a
Trinity Highway Safety Products Inc. Express Certification Letter to State of Vermont (February 17, 2007).....	138a
Certificate of Compliance For Trinity Industries, Inc.—NCHRP Report 350, TL-3 Tested and Approved, Image and Transcription (October 3, 2005)	140a
Certificate of Compliance For Trinity Industries, Inc.—NCHRP Report 350 Compliant, Image and Transcription (September 14, 2007).....	144a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	3, 27, 28, 31
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28, 30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	22
<i>New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Pharma Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	27
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 15-1177, 2018 WL 627055 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018).....	36
<i>Rock Island, Arkansas & Louisiana R.R. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	35
<i>United States Dep’t of Transp., ex rel. Arnold</i> <i>v. CMC Eng’g</i> , 564 F.3d 673 (3rd Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v.</i> <i>Medshares Mgmt. Group, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of</i> <i>Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 668 F.Supp.2d 548 (SDNY 2009).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 19, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Cantekin v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 192 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	17, 18, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 33, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908, 2003 WL 25936477 (4th Cir. 2003)	22, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 127 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1942)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Scharff v. Camelot Counseling</i> , 13-cv-3791 (PKC), 2016 WL 5416494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman et al. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	29
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Catholic Health Sys.</i> , 12-CV-4425 (MKB), 2017 WL 1239589 (E.D.N.Y. March 31, 2017)	30
<i>United States v. National Wholesalers</i> , 236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956)	33
<i>United States v. Rippetoe</i> , 178 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1949).....	33
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989, 195 L.Ed.2d 348 (2016)	passim
<i>Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Federal Reserve Act of 1913	36
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act (“FERA”)	27, 28
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts § 69:12</i> (4th ed. 2003)	16
John H. Krause, <i>Reflections on Certification, Interpretation, and the Quest for Fraud that “Counts” Under the False Claims Act</i> , 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1811 (2017)	29
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Robert B. Thompson, <i>The Future of Agency Independence</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 599 (2010)	36
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> (1941)	36
S. REP. 111-10, 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 430	22, 28
S. REP. 99-345, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 1986 WL 31937 (Leg. Hist.)	5, 14
